

**BID TABULATION
2018 INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION**

City of Luverne
305 East Luverne St
Luverne, MN 56156



DGR Engineering
1302 South Union Street
Rock Rapids, IA 51246

DGR PROJECT NO. 367063

LETTING: May 7, 2018 before 11:00 A.M.

BID SECURITY				10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
BIDDER AND ADDRESS				Henning Construction PO Box 339 Adrian, MN 56110		Hulstein Excavating 147 175th Ave Edgerton, MN 56128		H&W Contracting 3416 W. Hovland Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57107		Thorstad Companies PO Box 321 Chokio, MN 56221	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	NO. OF UNITS	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	2021.501	Job	Mobilization, lump sum	L.S.	\$301,000.00	L.S.	\$166,000.00	L.S.	\$283,000.00	L.S.	\$304,100.00
2	2104.505	284	Pavement removal, per sq. yd.	7.50	2,130.00	7.90	2,243.60	8.10	2,300.40	8.00	2,272.00
3	2105.507	6,570	Common excavation, per cu. yd.	3.50	22,995.00	2.45	16,096.50	3.80	24,966.00	3.75	24,637.50
4	2105.507	14,530	Common borrow - in place, per cu. yd.	14.75	214,317.50	11.00	159,830.00	15.95	231,753.50	16.00	232,480.00
5	2105.507	1,900	Filter topsoil borrow, per cu. yd.	22.00	41,800.00	26.00	49,400.00	23.75	45,125.00	23.00	43,700.00
6	2105.535	10,580	Topsoil, on-site, strip, salvage, and stockpile, per cu. yd.	3.50	37,030.00	2.50	26,450.00	3.80	40,204.00	3.75	39,675.00
7	2112.604	16,600	12" subgrade preparation, per sq. yd.	1.00	16,600.00	1.55	25,730.00	1.08	17,928.00	1.05	17,430.00
8	2211.504	16,600	6" aggregate base (Class 5), per sq. yd.	4.00	66,400.00	6.10	101,260.00	4.32	71,712.00	4.25	70,550.00
9	2301.504	15,010	8" concrete pavement, with integral curb and gutter, per sq. yd.	43.76	656,837.60	53.00	795,530.00	47.26	709,372.60	50.65	760,256.50
10	2412.502	2	12' x 4' precast concrete box culvert end section, per ea.	7,772.00	15,544.00	9,175.00	18,350.00	8,393.75	16,787.50	8,271.75	16,543.50
11	2412.502	2	14' x 4' precast concrete box culvert end section, per ea.	8,671.00	17,342.00	10,240.00	20,480.00	9,364.70	18,729.40	9,228.60	18,457.20
12	2412.503	108	12' x 4' precast concrete box culvert, per lin. ft.	740.00	79,920.00	875.00	94,500.00	799.20	86,313.60	788.00	85,104.00
13	2412.503	108	14' x 4' precast concrete box culvert, per lin. ft.	890.00	96,120.00	1,050.00	113,400.00	961.20	103,809.60	947.25	102,303.00
14	2451.607	620	Crushed rock (CV), per ton	30.00	18,600.00	35.25	21,855.00	32.40	20,088.00	31.95	19,809.00
15	2451.609	610	Trench foundation rock, per ton	25.00	15,250.00	30.00	18,300.00	25.00	15,250.00	48.70	29,707.00
16	2501.502	3	15" RC pipe apron, per ea.	350.00	1,050.00	915.00	2,745.00	378.00	1,134.00	616.00	1,848.00
17	2501.502	1	18" RC pipe apron, per ea.	375.00	375.00	1,010.00	1,010.00	405.00	405.00	652.00	652.00
18	2501.502	1	24" RC pipe apron, per ea.	400.00	400.00	1,100.00	1,100.00	432.00	432.00	768.00	768.00
19	2501.502	1	22" span RC pipe - arch apron (18" RCAP), per ea.	400.00	400.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	432.00	432.00	719.00	719.00

**BID TABULATION
2018 INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION**

City of Luverne
305 East Luverne St
Luverne, MN 56156



DGR Engineering
1302 South Union Street
Rock Rapids, IA 51246

DGR PROJECT NO. 367063

LETTING: May 7, 2018 before 11:00 A.M.

BID SECURITY				10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
BIDDER AND ADDRESS				Henning Construction PO Box 339 Adrian, MN 56110		Hulstein Excavating 147 175th Ave Edgerton, MN 56128		H&W Contracting 3416 W. Hovland Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57107		Thorstad Companies PO Box 321 Chokio, MN 56221	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	NO. OF UNITS	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
20	2501.502	1	44" span RC pipe - arch apron (36" RCAP), per ea.	1,200.00	1,200.00	2,400.00	2,400.00	1,296.00	1,296.00	1,196.10	1,196.10
21	2501.502	1	51" span RC pipe - arch apron (42" RCAP), per ea.	1,400.00	1,400.00	2,555.00	2,555.00	1,512.00	1,512.00	1,490.10	1,490.10
22	2502.541	7,520	4" perforated PE pipe drain, per lin. ft.	7.50	56,400.00	9.00	67,680.00	8.10	60,912.00	8.00	60,160.00
23	2502.541	1,106	8" perforated PE pipe drain, per lin. ft.	10.00	11,060.00	13.45	14,875.70	10.80	11,944.80	11.00	12,166.00
24	2502.541	25	Subdrain outlet, per ea.	150.00	3,750.00	255.00	6,375.00	162.00	4,050.00	159.65	3,991.25
25	2503.503	24	8" PVC pipe storm sewer, per lin. ft.	30.00	720.00	45.50	1,092.00	32.40	777.60	38.15	915.60
26	2503.503	24	12" RC pipe sewer design 3006 Class III, per lin. ft.	40.00	960.00	132.50	3,180.00	43.20	1,036.80	46.40	1,113.60
27	2503.503	388	15" RC pipe sewer design 3006 Class III, per lin. ft.	45.00	17,460.00	40.00	15,520.00	48.60	18,856.80	48.55	18,837.40
28	2503.503	396	18" RC pipe sewer design 3006 Class III, per lin. ft.	47.00	18,612.00	40.00	15,840.00	50.75	20,097.00	50.00	19,800.00
29	2503.503	406	24" RC pipe sewer design 3006 Class III, per lin. ft.	60.00	24,360.00	50.00	20,300.00	64.80	26,308.80	57.95	23,527.70
30	2503.503	22	22" span RC pipe - arch sewer Class IIA (18" RCAP), per lin. ft.	60.00	1,320.00	86.25	1,897.50	64.80	1,425.60	80.95	1,780.90
31	2503.503	37	29" span RC pipe - arch sewer Class IIA (24" RCAP), per lin. ft.	75.00	2,775.00	100.50	3,718.50	81.00	2,997.00	99.80	3,692.60
32	2503.503	24	44" span RC pipe - arch sewer Class IIA (36" RCAP), per lin. ft.	150.00	3,600.00	159.00	3,816.00	162.00	3,888.00	145.25	3,486.00
33	2503.503	32	51" span RC pipe - arch sewer Class IIA (42" RCAP), per lin. ft.	175.00	5,600.00	194.00	6,208.00	189.00	6,048.00	174.85	5,595.20
34	2503.602	1	Connect to existing sanitary sewer, per ea.	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,900.00	2,900.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,571.35	2,571.35
35	2503.602	3	12" x 6" PVC sewer wye, per ea.	500.00	1,500.00	310.00	930.00	500.00	1,500.00	510.00	1,530.00
36	2503.603	260	6" sanitary sewer gravity main, trenched, SDR 26, per lin. ft.	55.00	14,300.00	22.00	5,720.00	55.00	14,300.00	60.85	15,821.00

**BID TABULATION
2018 INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION**

City of Luverne
305 East Luverne St
Luverne, MN 56156



DGR Engineering
1302 South Union Street
Rock Rapids, IA 51246

DGR PROJECT NO. 367063

LETTING: May 7, 2018 before 11:00 A.M.

BID SECURITY				10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
BIDDER AND ADDRESS				Henning Construction PO Box 339 Adrian, MN 56110		Hulstein Excavating 147 175th Ave Edgerton, MN 56128		H&W Contracting 3416 W. Hovland Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57107		Thorstad Companies PO Box 321 Chokio, MN 56221	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	NO. OF UNITS	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
37	2503.603	10	12" sanitary sewer gravity main, trenched, DIP CL. 52, per lin. ft.	130.00	1,300.00	335.00	3,350.00	130.00	1,300.00	162.95	1,629.50
38	2503.603	4,351	12" sanitary sewer gravity main, trenched, SDR 26, per lin. ft.	75.00	326,325.00	62.25	270,849.75	75.00	326,325.00	65.05	283,032.55
39	2504.602	8	6" gate valve and box, per ea.	700.00	5,600.00	2,945.00	23,560.00	700.00	5,600.00	1,627.70	13,021.60
40	2504.602	1	8" gate valve and box, per ea.	1,700.00	1,700.00	3,380.00	3,380.00	1,700.00	1,700.00	2,002.65	2,002.65
41	2504.602	7	12" gate valve and box, per ea.	2,700.00	18,900.00	3,750.00	26,250.00	2,700.00	18,900.00	3,214.55	22,501.85
42	2504.602	7	12" x 6" tee, per ea.	1,050.00	7,350.00	1,650.00	11,550.00	1,050.00	7,350.00	1,317.25	9,220.75
43	2504.602	1	12" x 8" tee, per ea.	1,100.00	1,100.00	1,685.00	1,685.00	1,100.00	1,100.00	1,364.60	1,364.60
44	2504.602	3	12" tee, per ea.	1,200.00	3,600.00	1,815.00	5,445.00	1,200.00	3,600.00	1,721.60	5,164.80
45	2504.602	1	8" cap, per ea.	250.00	250.00	760.00	760.00	250.00	250.00	414.00	414.00
46	2504.602	2	12" cap, per ea.	400.00	800.00	865.00	1,730.00	400.00	800.00	612.00	1,224.00
47	2504.602	2	12" 45° fitting, per ea.	1,000.00	2,000.00	1,540.00	3,080.00	1,000.00	2,000.00	839.05	1,678.10
48	2504.602	1	12" x 6" reducer, per ea.	720.00	720.00	950.00	950.00	720.00	720.00	890.35	890.35
49	2504.602	8	Fire hydrant, per ea.	5,500.00	44,000.00	4,200.00	33,600.00	5,500.00	44,000.00	4,096.50	32,772.00
50	2504.602	2	Connect to existing water main, per ea.	800.00	1,600.00	2,190.00	4,380.00	800.00	1,600.00	1,571.40	3,142.80
51	2504.603	43	6" PVC water main, trenched, C900, per lin. ft.	33.00	1,419.00	100.00	4,300.00	33.00	1,419.00	38.65	1,661.95
52	2504.603	110	8" PVC water main, trenched, C900, per lin. ft.	37.00	4,070.00	54.75	6,022.50	37.00	4,070.00	37.75	4,152.50
53	2504.603	3,670	12" PVC water main, trenched, C900, per lin. ft.	46.50	170,655.00	42.00	154,140.00	46.50	170,655.00	46.15	169,370.50

**BID TABULATION
2018 INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION**

City of Luverne
305 East Luverne St
Luverne, MN 56156



DGR Engineering
1302 South Union Street
Rock Rapids, IA 51246

DGR PROJECT NO. 367063

LETTING: May 7, 2018 before 11:00 A.M.

BID SECURITY				10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
BIDDER AND ADDRESS				Henning Construction PO Box 339 Adrian, MN 56110		Hulstein Excavating 147 175th Ave Edgerton, MN 56128		H&W Contracting 3416 W. Hovland Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57107		Thorstad Companies PO Box 321 Chokio, MN 56221	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	NO. OF UNITS	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
54	2506.501	16	48" diameter sanitary manhole, Design 4007C, per ea.	3,500.00	56,000.00	3,175.00	50,800.00	3,500.00	56,000.00	2,839.55	45,432.80
55	2506.502	2	4' x 4' open throat storm intake, per ea.	2,700.00	5,400.00	3,570.00	7,140.00	2,915.00	5,830.00	2,892.75	5,785.50
56	2506.502	1	4' x 5' open throat storm intake, per ea.	2,800.00	2,800.00	3,575.00	3,575.00	3,024.00	3,024.00	2,886.20	2,886.20
57	2506.502	1	Area storm intake - 24" dia., per ea.	500.00	500.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	540.00	540.00	988.70	988.70
58	2506.502	12	2' x 3' storm intake, per ea.	1,500.00	18,000.00	1,900.00	22,800.00	1,620.00	19,440.00	1,596.00	19,152.00
59	2506.502	1	3' x 3' detention outlet structure, per ea.	3,000.00	3,000.00	2,525.00	2,525.00	3,240.00	3,240.00	2,322.10	2,322.10
60	2506.502	1	5' x 5' detention outlet structure, per ea.	4,200.00	4,200.00	4,785.00	4,785.00	4,536.00	4,536.00	3,871.30	3,871.30
61	2506.516	16	Sanitary manhole ring and casting, per ea.	450.00	7,200.00	600.00	9,600.00	450.00	7,200.00	779.00	12,464.00
62	2511.509	95	Random riprap Class II, per ton	50.00	4,750.00	57.00	5,415.00	54.00	5,130.00	83.00	7,885.00
63	2511.509	50	Random riprap Class III, per ton	50.00	2,500.00	59.00	2,950.00	54.00	2,700.00	76.20	3,810.00
64	2563.601	Job	Traffic control, lump sum	L.S.	500.00	L.S.	3,500.00	L.S.	6,500.00	L.S.	2,128.60
65	2564.502	4	Filtration area marker, per ea.	50.00	200.00	100.00	400.00	54.00	216.00	138.20	552.80
66	2573.501	2	Stabilized construction entrance, per ea.	750.00	1,500.00	750.00	1,500.00	810.00	1,620.00	798.00	1,596.00
67	2573.501	18	Storm drain inlet protection, per ea.	90.00	1,620.00	110.00	1,980.00	97.20	1,749.60	95.80	1,724.40
68	2573.503	1,500	Silt fence, Type MS, install, maintain, remove, per lin. ft.	2.00	3,000.00	2.40	3,600.00	2.16	3,240.00	2.15	3,225.00
69	2574.505	1.2	Subsoiling, per acre	250.00	300.00	500.00	600.00	1,000.00	1,200.00	3,192.90	3,831.48
70	2575.501	8.8	Seeding, fertilizing, mulching (Urban), per acre	2,100.00	18,480.00	2,500.00	22,000.00	2,268.00	19,958.40	2,235.05	19,668.44

**BID TABULATION
2018 INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION**

City of Luverne
305 East Luverne St
Luverne, MN 56156



DGR Engineering
1302 South Union Street
Rock Rapids, IA 51246

DGR PROJECT NO. 367063

LETTING: May 7, 2018 before 11:00 A.M.

BID SECURITY				10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
BIDDER AND ADDRESS				Henning Construction PO Box 339 Adrian, MN 56110		Hulstein Excavating 147 175th Ave Edgerton, MN 56128		H&W Contracting 3416 W. Hovland Dr. Sioux Falls, SD 57107		Thorstad Companies PO Box 321 Chokio, MN 56221	
ITEM NO.	SPEC NO.	NO. OF UNITS	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
71	2575.501	3	Seeding, fertilizing, mulching (Rural), per acre	2,000.00	6,000.00	2,385.00	7,155.00	2,160.00	6,480.00	2,128.60	6,385.80
72	2575.504	640	Turf reinforcement mat Category 3, per sq. yd.	8.50	5,440.00	10.25	6,560.00	9.20	5,888.00	9.00	5,760.00
73	2575.508	10	Seed mixture 34-171, per lb.	421.00	4,210.00	500.00	5,000.00	454.70	4,547.00	448.00	4,480.00
74	2575.570	2.7	Rapid stabilization method 2, per acre	2,000.00	5,400.00	2,385.00	6,439.50	2,160.00	5,832.00	2,128.60	5,747.22
75		Job	SWPPP management, lump sum	L.S.	1,500.00	L.S.	5,500.00	L.S.	7,500.00	L.S.	2,169.75
TOTAL BID				*	\$2,515,517.10		\$2,540,544.55		\$2,632,953.00		\$2,663,798.09

* Apparent Low Bidder

Corrected Amount

Additional Bidders:

Duininck, Inc. - \$2,739,686.80
BX Civil & Construction, Inc. - \$2,961,766.00